4
1
32
FLOAT
CONSTANT
PRESSURE
A Connect Hydraulics
DEPTH
WINGS
TRANSPORT
JACK
3
4
2
1
3
4
22
11
PITCH
ADJUSTMENT
1
143386 v1.2
QUICK-START GUIDE*
for PRO-TILL 14/17/20NT
* Refer to operators manual for complete safety and operation info.
TO BE ELIGIBLE FOR
YO
U MUST REGISTER
WARRANTY
REMEMBER! You must complete Product
Registration to be eligible for Warranty.
• Hydraulic Connections/Hoses
• Working points & pins
• Hubs & Spindles
• Tire Pressure: 41 PSI (283 kPa)
• Check for missing, worn or
damaged parts.
Maintenance
(Check Machine Daily)
GPS Reference
(Set overlap to 6” per side)
(with 20" discs)	 2" Depth
Pro-Till 14	 150” (3.8m)
Pro-Till 17	 190” (4.8m)
Pro-Till 20	 230” (5.8m)
(with 20” discs)	 MAX Depth
Pro-Till 14	 154” (3.9m)
Pro-Till 17	 193” (4.9m)
Pro-Till 20	 233” (5.9m)
(Consider setting the GPS to include
a 6” implement offset to the right)
* Refer to operators manual for
complete safety and operation info.
FLOAT
- Only for Pro-Till 20NT
models with constant wing
pressure kit installed -2
IMPORTANT: - PT20NT Constant Wing Pressure Models ONLY -
 The Wing Cylinder Circuit includes a Down Pressure Valve.
• Operator must engage wing circuit hydraulics constantly
   in the extended direction to ensure constant down pressure.
• Adjust wing circuit flow down to 20-30%
  to reduce heat build-up.
IMPORTANT:
Re-phase and cycle oil
in the Depth Control
Cylinders before use
(especially after long
periods or storage).
1 2
2
PT20NT Constant Wing Pressure Models
 Refer to IMPORTANT note above.
Do NOT float wing cylinders
B Put in Field Position
iv)i)
ii)
iii)
D Test.   Check.   Adjust.
100m100m
E Raise       for Headland Turns.1
C Set Cutting Depth
3
Scraper Position Overview (Rubber Rollers)
Set Gap
distance at
1/4” to 3/8”
from roller surface.
Storage Position
Maintenance
Position
Engaged Position
Remove the 4 bolts to rotate into
or out of “Storage position”,
then re-install.
Loosen the 4 bolts to rotate up into
“Maintenance
 Position”
& secure.
Loosen the 4
bolts to rotate
downward.
Set the scraper
clearance
(1/4” to 3/8”).
Properly tighten.
10-12 MPH
(Ideal Operating Speed)
Start with 8 stops.
Test depth & adjust.
Pitch Adjustment
(Adjustment Rods
on the 2 Outer
Cylinders)
Depth Adjustment
(Depth Control on
LH Cylinder)
Typically
Set to 2”
1
Tool Storage Location
2 2
3
1”1” 3
3
F  MAX Transport Speed: 40 km/h (25 MPH)
IMPORTANT:   Re-phase and cycle oil in the Depth Control Cylinders
before use.  This is especially important after long periods of storage.
1
v) IMPORTANT:  Operator must read and understand the tractor
manual in order to place the required hydraulic circuits into
float position or constant pressure position.
3
- PT20NT Models with
Constant Pressure
Wing Cylinders ONLY-
2
Float Transport Cylinders
(All models)
2 Float Wing Cylinders
© 2022 Degelman Industries LP